PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2917761

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MARK JOSEPH COURTRIGHT	06/25/2014
VINCE CHIMENTO	06/25/2014
JACK MARCHLEWSKI	06/23/2014
JOHN COMIEZ	06/25/2014
JEFFREY ALAN FIRZLAFF	06/25/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Ford Global Technologies, LLC	
Street Address:	Fairlane Plaza South, Suite 800	
Internal Address:	330 Town Center Drive	
City:	Dearborn	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	48126	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14317053

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (313)322-7162

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: chughes@brookskushman.com **Correspondent Name:** BROOKS KUSHMAN P.C./FGTL

Address Line 1: 1000 TOWN CENTER

Address Line 2: 22ND FLOOR

Address Line 4: SOUTHFIELD, MICHIGAN 48075

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	83445295
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	REID A. BALDWIN
SIGNATURE:	/REID A. BALDWIN/
DATE SIGNED:	06/27/2014

Total Attachments: 5

502871164

source=Declaration#page1.tif

REEL: 033198 FRAME: 0504

PATENT



Attorney Docket N	Sumber 83	445295	

Title of Invention	PICKUP BOX FRONT SILL, FLOOR AND HEADBOARD CONSTRUCTION	
This declaration is direc	ted to:	
Unite Unite	ttached application, or d States application or PCT international application number filed on	
The above-identified ap	plication was made or authorized to be made by me.	
I hereby state that I hat including the claims.	we reviewed and understand the contents of the specification in the above-identified application,	
I believe that I am the o	riginal inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.	
continuation-in-part ap	to disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 C.F.R. 1.56, including for plications, material information which became available between the filing date of the prior onal or PCT international filing date of the continuation-in-part application.	
Pursuant to my employment agreement heretofore made or by contractual obligation, I do sell, assign and set over unto FORD GLOBAL TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, a Ford Motor Company subsidiary, organized and existing by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal place of business at Dearborn, County of Wayne, and State of Michigan, hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, domestic and foreign, in and to the inventions and discoveries in the above-identified invention including the right of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to make applications and to receive Letters Patent for the inventions and discoveries in any and all countries, entities and intergovernmental organizations, in its or their own name or names, or in my name, at its or their election (and I hereby authorize the ASSIGNEE or ASSIGNEE's attorney to insert the serial/application number and filing date of the application to receive Letters Patent herein: Serial No. 14/317,053 , Filing Date June 27, 2014), and I hereby sell, assign and set over to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all rights of priority, including any provisional applications, in and to the inventions and discoveries in any and all countries, entities and intergovernmental organizations including all applications claiming benefit of the filing date hereof, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reexaminations and reissue applications.		
And I hereby agree for myself, my heirs, successors, assigns or other legal representatives to execute any and all papers, including applications for Letters Patent of any and all kinds and in any and all countries, entities and intergovernmental organizations, and to perform any and all acts which the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives may deem necessary to secure thereto the rights herein sold, assigned and set over.		
And I hereby represent	and warrant that I have not granted any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.	
	hat any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine more than five (5) years or both.	
LEGAL NAME OF IN		
Inventor: Mark Jo	seph Courtright Date:	
Signature:	al Conty	
Makes An Amaliantina Fin	ata Sheet (PTO/SB/14 or equivalent), including naming the entire inventive entity, must accompany this form.	
	ion form for each additional inventor.	

Attorney Docket Number	83445295	

Title of Inventi-	» PICKUP CONSTRU	BOX FRONICTION	T SILL,	FLOOR	AND	HEADBOARD
This declaration is	directed to:					
X	The attached application				 '	
The above-identif	ied application was ma	de or authorized to b	e made by me.			
I hereby state that including the clair	t I have reviewed and ns.	l understand the cor	itents of the sp	ecification in	the above-i	dentified application,
I believe that I am	the original inventor of	or an original joint in	ventor of a clair	ned invention	in the applic	ation.
continuation-in-pa	duty to disclose inforr art applications, mater e national or PCT inter	rial information wh	ich became av	ailable betwe	en the filin	
FORD GLOBAL of the State of D hereinafter referred interest, domestic of the ASSIGNED for the inventions name or names, or insert the serial/14/317,053 ASSIGNEE, its applications, in an including all approach in the serial of	mployment agreement TECHNOLOGIES, LI elaware, having its product to as the ASSIGNE and foreign, in and to a successors, assign and discoveries in any r in my name, at its orapplication number a filing I successors, assigns on to the inventions and cations claiming be addreissue applications.	LC, a Ford Motor Co- incipal place of business. Et, its successors, as the inventions and dins or other legal reprivant all countries, ether election (and I and filing date of the June 27, 2014 or other legal repred discoveries in any nefit of the filing of	impany subsidia iness at Dearbo ssigns or other liscoveries in the resentatives to rentities and inter hereby authoria he application the application sentatives, all and all countries	ary, organized orm, County of legal represente above-identi make applicating overnmental ze the ASSIGI to receive Legal and I hereby rights of prices, entities and	and existing Wayne, an tatives, the fied inventions and to reorganization NEE or ASS etters Paten y sell, assignity, including intergovern	by virtue of the laws d State of Michigan, entire right, title and on including the right receive Letters Patent ans, in its or their own MGNEE's attorney to therein: Serial No. In and set over to the ling any provisional mental organizations
including applica organizations, and	ee for myself, my heir tions for Letters Paten I to perform any and a ary to secure thereto th	t of any and all kind ill acts which the AS	ls and in any ar ISIGNEE, its su	nd all countrie	s, entities a	nd intergovernmental
And I hereby repr	esent and warrant that	I have not granted ar	ny rights inconsi	istent with the	rights grante	ed herein.
	edge that any willful for not more than five (5		in this declarati	ion is punishal	ole under 18	U.S.C. 1001 by fine
LEGAL NAME ()F INVENTOR			· • · · ·	6/2	C/20/4
Inventor:V	nce Chimento	·		Date:	6/2	3/2017
Signature:	ine Ch	-56_				
Note: An Applicat	ion Data Sheet (PTO/SB	/14 or equivalent) inc	Inding naming the	e entire inventis	e entity move	t accommony this form
	colaration form for each a		m gmmm gmm	e-emne mrettin	e smery, man	waccompany and min

Attorney Docket Number	83445295

	Title of Invention	PICKUP CONSTRI		FRONT	SILL,	FLOOR	AND	HEADBOARD
*	This declaration is	lirected to:						
		he attached applicat Inited States applica	ition or PCT in			number	······································	
	The above-identifie	d application was m	ade or authori	ized to be ma	ide by me.			
	I hereby state that including the claim:		id understand	the contents	s of the spe	cification in t	he above-i	dentified application,
and a second	I believe that I am t	he original inventor	or an original	joint invento	or of a claim	ed invention is	n the applic	ation.
the state of the s	continuation-in-par		erial informat	tion which	became ava	ilable betwee	n the filin	R. 1.56, including for ng date of the prior
	FORD GLOBAL T of the State of Del hereinafter referred interest, domestic a of the ASSIGNEE, for the inventions a name or names, or insert the serial/ap 14/317,053 ASSIGNEE, its stapplications, in and including all applice reexaminations and	ECHNOLOGIES, L aware, having its p to as the ASSIGN and foreign, in and to its successors, assign and discoveries in ar in my name, at its o application number	LC, a Ford Morincipal place EE, its success the invention gas or other leavent their election and filing da Date June 2 or other legand discoveries enefit of the s.	dotor Company of business ssors, assign on and discovegal representation (and I here at of the a 27, 2014 at representation in any and filing date	ny subsidiar at Dearbor s or other le veries in the statives to m es and interg eby authoriz pplication t	y, organized a n, County of egal represents above-identification of the ASSIGN to receive Let, and I hereby ights of priors, entities and atinuations, co	nd existing Wayne, and atives, the diventions and to represent the constant of	gn and set over unto by virtue of the laws of State of Michigan, entire right, title and on including the right receive Letters Patent ins, in its or their own SIGNEE's attorney to it herein: Serial No. in and set over to the fing any provisional unental organizations s-in-part, divisionals, e any and all papers,
	including applications, and	ons for Letters Pater	nt of any and all acts which	all kinds and the ASSIG	d in any an NEE, its suc	d all countries ccessors, assig	, entities a	nd intergovernmental legal representatives
	And I hereby repres	sent and warrant that	t I have not gr	anted any rig	ghts inconsis	tent with the r	ights grante	ed herein.
		ige that any willful not more than five (ois declaratio	on is punishab	le under 18	U.S.C. 1001 by fine
	LEGAL NAME OF		1			TVaria	(23-14
	Inventor: <u>Jach</u> Signature:	Mirchlewski MMN:	# 			Date:		<u>भास १ःश्</u>
		7 /		***************************************	***************************************			
		on Data Sheet (PTO/SI charation form for each			g naming the	entire inventive	entity, mus	st accompany this form.

A	00110000
Attorney Docket Number	85445295
	,

Title of Invention		PICKUP CONSTRU		FRONT	SILL,	FLOOR	AND	HEADBOARD
This declaration	is direc	ted to:						
X	Unite	ttached applicat d States applicat	tion or PCT					
The above-identi	ified ap	plication was m	ade or auth	orized to be m	ade by me.			
	I hereby state that I have reviewed and understand the contents of the specification in the above-identified application, including the claims.							
I believe that I as	I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.							
continuation-in-p	part ap	plications, mate	rial inform	nation which	became av	ailable betwe	en the fili	R. 1.56, including for ng date of the prior
Pursuant to my employment agreement heretofore made or by contractual obligation, I do sell, assign and set over unto FORD GLOBAL TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, a Ford Motor Company subsidiary, organized and existing by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal place of business at Dearborn, County of Wayne, and State of Michigan, hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, domestic and foreign, in and to the inventions and discoveries in the above-identified invention including the right of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to make applications and to receive Letters Patent for the inventions and discoveries in any and all countries, entities and intergovernmental organizations, in its or their own name or names, or in my name, at its or their election (and I hereby authorize the ASSIGNEE or ASSIGNEE's attorney to insert the serial/application number and filing date of the application to receive Letters Patent herein: Serial No. 14/317,053 , Filing Date June 27, 2014), and I hereby sell, assign and set over to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all rights of priority, including any provisional applications, in and to the inventions and discoveries in any and all countries, entities and intergovernmental organizations including all applications claiming benefit of the filing date hereof, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reexaminations and reissue applications. And I hereby agree for myself, my heirs, successors, assigns or other legal representatives to execute any and all papers, including applications for Letters Patent of any and all kinds and in any and all countries, entities and intergovernmental organizations, and to perform any and all acts which the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives								
may deem necessary to secure thereto the rights herein sold, assigned and set over. And I hereby represent and warrant that I have not granted any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.								
I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years or both.								
LEGAL NAME Inventor:	OF INV					Date:	6/29/	14
	21	reaster.		······································		en estava	<u></u>	
Signature:	2884 6	10066fg			••••			
Note: An Application Data Sheet (PTO/SB/14 or equivalent), including naming the entire inventive entity, must accompany this form. Use an additional declaration form for each additional inventor.								

Please direct all correspondence to: 28395

RECORDED: 06/27/2014

Attorney Docket Number	92445705
WHOLDER FORMER LAGINSON	03443473

ASSIGNMENT AND DECLARATION (37 C.F.R. 1.63) FOR UTILITY, PROVISIONAL OR DESIGN APPLICATION USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET (37 C.F.R. 1.76)

Title of Invention		PICKUP CONSTRU	BOX JCTION	FRONT	SILL,	FLOOR	R AND	HEADBOARD
This declaration is directed to:								
×	The attached application, or United States application or PCT international application numberfiled on							
The above-identi	fied app	lication was m	ade or autho	orized to be m	ade by me.			
I hereby state that I have reviewed and understand the contents of the specification in the above-identified application, including the claims.								
I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.								
	art app	dications, mate	erial inform	ation which	became av	ailable betv	veen the filin	R. 1.56, including for ng date of the prior
Pursuant to my employment agreement heretofore made or by contractual obligation, I do sell, assign and set over unto FORD GLOBAL TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, a Ford Motor Company subsidiary, organized and existing by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal place of business at Dearborn, County of Wayne, and State of Michigan, hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, domestic and foreign, in and to the inventions and discoveries in the above-identified invention including the right of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to make applications and to receive Letters Patent for the inventions and discoveries in any and all countries, entities and intergovernmental organizations, in its or their own name or names, or in my name, at its or their election (and I hereby authorize the ASSIGNEE or ASSIGNEE's attorney to insert the serial/application number and filing date of the application to receive Letters Patent herein: Serial No. 14/317,053, Filing DateJune 27, 2014), and I hereby sell, assign and set over to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all rights of priority, including any provisional applications, in and to the inventions and discoveries in any and all countries, entities and intergovernmental organizations including all applications claiming benefit of the filing date hereof, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reexaminations and reissue applications.								
And I hereby agree for myself, my heirs, successors, assigns or other legal representatives to execute any and all papers, including applications for Letters Patent of any and all kinds and in any and all countries, entities and intergovernmental organizations, and to perform any and all acts which the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives may deem necessary to secure thereto the rights herein sold, assigned and set over.								
And I hereby represent and warrant that I have not granted any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.								
I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years or both.								
LEGAL NAME	OF INV	ENTOR				255	.6/25/.	7.1
Inventor:le	ntey.A	lan Firzlaff // /				Date:	-illifiibiislyfii,	/
Signature:	444	g War	LDZA	4/				
Note: An Application Data Sheet (PTO/SB/14 or equivalent), including naming the entire inventive entity, must accompany this form. Use an additional declaration form for each additional inventor.								